explaining the reasons for and purposes of the research, the letter included a direct link to a 

questionnaire available online. Having clicked that link, that directed to QualtricsXM®, 

respondents could access the questionnaire, fill it online and send it automatically to a central 

computer, where all responses were saved. Four hundred and forty-six (446) replies were 

received. Two hundred and forty-seven (247) were unusable because they empty. Finally, we 

had one hundred and ninety-nine (199) usable surveys, 2.24% response rate. 

3.4 Data Analysis 

The data collected will be analyzed using Microsoft Excel 365® for the characterization of the 

sample, RQ1 and RQ2 and Python™ for the Hypothesis analysis. To test hypothesis, the 

normality of the distribution (using the Kolmogorov-Smirnov test) and the homogeneity of